@"? CLEAN AUDITS SINCE 2010/11

" SKOON OUDITS SEDERT 2010/11 Munisipaleit

j’ Municipality
Umasipala

Ons gee gestalte aan ‘n beter toekoms!

We shape a better future!
Sakha ikusasa elingcono!

File ref. 15/3/4-7/Erf_461,462
15/3/5-7/Erf_461,462
15/3/10-7/Erf_461,462
15/3/12-7/Erf_461, 462
15/3/3-7/Erf_461,462

C K Rumboll & Vennote
Posbus 211
MALMESBURY

7299

Sir/fMadam
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By Registered Mail

PROPOSED REZONING, DEPARTURE, REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIONS, CONSENT USE AND

CONSOLIDATION ON ERF 461 AND 462, KORINGBERG

Your application with reference KOR/1 2684/ZN/MV dated 4 August 2022 refers.

A The Municipal Planning Tribunal has resolved at a meeting held on 16 November 2022 to approve
the application for the rezoning of Erf 462, Koringberg, in terms of section 70 of the Swartland
Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PK 8226, dated 25 March 2020) from Residential

Zone 1 to Business Zone 1,;

B. Application for the consolidation of Erf 461 and Erf 462, Koringberg, in terms of Section 70 of the
Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 March 2020), has been

approved,

C. Application for the consent use of Erf 461 and Erf 462, Koringberg, in terms of Section 70 of the
Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 March 2020), in order

to accommodate a hotel, has been approved;

D. Approvals A. B. and C. are subject to the conditions that:

D1 TOWN PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

(a) Erf462, Koringberg, be rezoned from Residential Zone 1 to Business Zone 1;

(b) Erf461 (997 m? in extent) and Erf 462 (832 m? in extent), Koringberg, be consolidated in order
to create one property (1829 m? in extent) to accommodate the proposed uses and parking;

(¢) The consent use authorises a hotel on the property as presented in the application;

(d) A minimum of twenty seven (27) on-site parking bays be provided and that parking bays be
finished in a permanent dust free surface, whether it be tar, concrete, paving or any other
material, as approved by the Director: Civil Engineering Services beforehand, and the parking

bays be clearly demarcated, at building plan stage;

(e) Building plans be submitted to the Senior Manager: Built Environment for consideration and

approval;

() A site development plan, including the parking layout, be submitted to the Senior Manager:
Built Environment at building plan stage for consideration and approval,
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(i) Any signage be limited to 1 m? in area and may not project over a public street;

() A contact number of the owner be displayed conspicuously on the premises at all times for
emergency and/or complaint purposes;

(k)  Acode of conduct for guests to the hotel be submitted to the Senior Manager: Built Environment
for consideration and approval;

()  The owner/developer be responsible for enforcing the code of conduct;

(m) A register of guests and lodgers be kept and completed when rooms are let, and the register
be produced for inspection on request by a municipal official at any time;

(n)  Guest rooms not be converted to, or used as separate dwelling units;

(0) A Certificate of Compliance be obtained from the West Coast District Municipality for the
operation of the hotel and restaurant;

(p)  Atrade license be obtained from Swartland Municipality for the operation of the hotel;

(@) The Western Cape Noise Control Regulations (PG 7141 dated 20 June 2013) be adhered to,
to the satisfaction of the relevant authority;

()  The provision of the Hotels Act, 1974 (Act 70 of 1965) be adhered to, to the satisfaction of the
relevant authority;

Application for the removal of restrictive conditions in terms of section 70 of the Swartland
Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PK 8226, dated 25 March 2020), registered
against Title Deed T14581/2012 for Erf 461 and Title Deed T27372/2020 for Erf 462, Koringberg, has
been approved:

(a) Conditions B.1a. and B.1b. in Title Deed T14581/2012 that read as follows:

« B.1a. No business for the sale of intoxicating liquor of any kind shall be carried on on the
said property until such time as a Village Management Board or a Municipality shall
have been established in the Township of Koringberg unless the Kerkeraad for the
time being of the Dutch Reformed Church at Koringberg shall have consented thereto
or thereafter unless such Village Management Board or Municipality shall have
consented thereto.

B.1b. No business for the sale of intoxicating liquor commonly known as a canteen business
shall at any time be carried on on the said property..."
be removed; and

()  Condition B.1b. in Title Deed T27372/2020 that reads as follows:

« B.1 No business for the sale of intoxicating liquor commonly known as a canteen business
shall at any time be carried on on the said property...”
be removed;

(c)  The following process be followed:

i. The applicant/owner applies to the Deeds Office to amend the Title Deed in order to
reflect the removal of the restrictive conditions;

ii. The following minimum information must be provided to the Deeds Office in order to
consider the application, namely:

- Copy of the approval by Swartland Municipality;

- Original Title Deed, and

- Copy of the notice which was placed by Swartland Municipality in the Provincial
Gazette;

(d) A copy of the amended Title Deed be provided to Swartland Municipality for record purposes;
Application for the departure from development parameters, in terms of section 70 of the Swartland

Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PK 8226, dated 25 March 2020), on the newly
created property, Koringberg, has been approved, subject to the conditions that:



(@

The minimum number of parking bays be departed from and 27 parking bays be provided in
lieu of the required 33 parking bays;

(b) The eastern side building line of 3 m be departed from to 0,3 m for the extent of the storage
building and container structure, as presented in the application;

F1 WATER

(@) The consolidated property be provided with a single water connection;

F2 SEWERAGE

(@) The consolidated property be provided with a conservancy tank of minimum 8 000 litre
volume, that is accessible to the service truck from the street;

F3 ELECTRICITY

(@) The owner/developer takes cognisance of the requirements formulated by Eskom, as stated
in their letter with reference number 07054-22, dated 22 September 2022;

F4 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

(@) The owner/developer be responsible for the development charge of R4 893,89 towards bulk
water supply. The amount is due to the Swartland Municipality, valid for the financial year of
2022/2023 and may be revised thereafter (mSCOA: 9/249-176-9210);

(b)  The owner/developer be responsible for the development charge of R4 356,20 towards bulk
water distribution. The amount is due to Swartland Municipality, valid for the financial year of
2022/2023 and may be revised thereafter (mSCOA 9/249-174-9210);

() The owner/developer be responsible for the development charge of R2 421,05 towards
sewerage. The amount is due to the Swartland Municipality, valid for the year of 2022/2023
and may be revised thereafter {mSCOA 9/240-184-9210);

(d) The Council resolution of May 2022 makes provision for a 35% discount on development
charges to Swartland Municipality. The discount is valid for the financial year 2022/2023 and
may be revised thereafter. The discount is not applicable to F4(a).

GENERAL

(@ Should the extension of any existing service be needed in order to provide the development
with services, said extension be for the account of the owner/developer;

(o) The approval is, in terms of section 76(2)(w) of the By-Law valid for a period of 5 years. All
conditions of approval be complied with before the occupancy certificate be issued. Failure to
comply will result in the approval expiring;

(c) The approval does not exonerate the applicant from obtaining any necessary approval from
any other applicable statutory authority;

(d) Appeals against the Tribunal decision should be directed, in writing, to the Municipal Manager,

Swartland Municipality, Private Bag X52, Malmesbury, 7299 or by e-mail to
swartlandmun@swartland.org.za, no later than 21 days after registration of the approval letter.
A fee of R4 500,00 is to accompany the appeal and section 90 of the By-Law complied with,
for the appeal to be valid. Appeals that are received late and/or do not comply with the
aforementioned requirements, will be considered invalid and will not be processed;

The application be supported for the following reasons:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)
®

()

The development is consistent with the proposals of the SDF;

The development is sensitive in scale and nature to its context in Koringberg;

There are no physical restrictions on the property that will have a negative impact on the
application;

The rezoning of Erf 462 to Business Zone 1 allows for the consolidation with Erf 461, which is
already zoned Business Zone 1;

The number of parking bays provided are sufficient;

The building line departure may be considered advantageous in terms of noise control and
privacy, and further mitigation may be established though landscaping;

The removal of the restrictive condition will not negatively impact on the rights of the
owner/developer, nor on the rights of the previous holders;



(h) The proposed development is not foreseen to impact negatively on the health or safety of the
surrounding community;

(i) The development will not have a negative impact on the cultural heritage of the area, nor on
the biophysical environment;

()  The impact on the traffic volumes and movement of Koringberg is considered mild;

(k) Services are available on the property and the increased load will be mitigated through
development contributions;

0] The proposal is consistent with the principles of SPLUMA and LUPA.

Yours faithfully

dy

NICIPAL MANAGER

via Department Development Services

/ds

Copies : Director Civil Engineering Services

Director ; Financial Services

Building Control Officer
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CONSOLIDATION PLAN:
ERVEN 461 AND 462,
KORINGBERG

This diagram illustrates the proposed consolidation of Erven 461
and 462, Koringberg, ro accommodate a micro-boutique hotel on

Figure DHGFE represents Erf 461, Koringberg, with an extent of
Figure ABCD represents Erf 462, Koringberg, with an extent of

Figure ABCHGFE represents the proposed consolidated property,
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